# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
James N. Smith	02/24/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Jayson Concepts	
Street Address:	115 Vista Boulevard	
City:	Arden	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28704	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7184855
Patent Number:	7200465
Patent Number:	6729836

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (561)847-7801

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 561-847-7807

Email: tj.fatum@novakdruce.com

Correspondent Name: NOVAK DRUCE + QUIGG LLP

Address Line 1: 525 OKEECHOBEE BLVD., 15TH FLOOR

Address Line 2: CITY PLACE TOWER

Address Line 4: WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5184-35

NAME OF SUBMITTER: GREGORY A. NELSON

Total Attachments: 2

source=5184-35\_SMITH#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024055 FRAME: 0343 JP \$120.00 /184855

501114950

source=5184-35\_SMITH#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 024055 FRAME: 0344

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, the undersigned, residing at the indicated address given below, have made certain inventions which are described in applications for Letters Patent of the United States having various titles including those entitled AUTOMATED CONTAINER STORAGE AND DELIVERY SYSTEM, for which the following applications for United States Letters Patent were filed:

U.S. Application No. 10/836,543, now US Patent No. 7,184,855, issued February 27, 2007; and U.S. Application No. 10/370,548, now U.S. Patent No. 7,200,465, issued April 3, 2007; both of which claim priority to U.S. Application No. 10/098,160, now U.S. Patent No. 6,729,836 issued May 4, 2004

WHEREAS Jayson Concepts, existing by virtue of the laws of the State of North Carolina, and having an office at 115 Vista Boulevard, Arden, North Carolina 28704 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said intellectual property and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of other valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the said intellectual property in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which have been granted and which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof.

ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and on behalf of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR agrees that it will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its representatives, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said intellectual property; testify in any legal proceedings; sign all lawful papers; execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal,

R&S 742988-1

PATENT REEL: 024055 FRAME: 0345 and reissue applications; execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE; make all rightful oaths; and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said intellectual property in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

By: \_ Ames n. In

Date: 2/24/2010

James N. Smith 10113 Mizner Ln. Raleigh, NC 27617

State of North Carolina

County of Wake

Before me, a notary public, in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this day of the State and County aforesaid, on this day of the State and County aforesaid, on this day of the State and Indiana. Smith, who being personally known to me, and who having been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.

(Notary Seal) SHERF

(Signature of Notary Public)

(Signature of Notary Public)

(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of

Notary Public)

My Commission expires: 8-2-2011

R&S 742988-1

RECORDED: 03/10/2010

PATENT REEL: 024055 FRAME: 0346